U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 0M8 0651-0027 02-02-2000



101234310

1.1012/99

J LOI T PECOPDAT	ION FORM COVER SHEET			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID # Correction of PTO Error	Error Merger Effective Date Month Day Year 03 29 1996			
Reel # Frame #				
Corrective Document Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name MUZAK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 03 29 1996				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership X Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Electronic Watchdog.	Inc			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address Nue 1) 3851 Washington Boulevard				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) St. Louis	Missouri 63108			
Ску	State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estatisted to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shalls to be recorded, including time for reviewing the decument and gathering the detainung to the U.S. Peters and Trademark Office, Crief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affacts, Office of Management and Budget Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See Child Information Budget Package 0661-0027, Palent and Trademark Assignment Produces, Do Not SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover Sheat(s) information to:

40.00 BP

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0101

Jan-19-00 12:	45pm From-PILLSBURY SD	T-046	P.05/12 F-669	
FORM PTO- Expres 06/30/99 0m8 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for	or the first Receiving Par	ty only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (time 2)				
Address (line 3)		<u> </u>		
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone	Number (619) 544-	3167	
Name	Gabrielle A. Holley Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Pillsbury Madison & Sutro			
Address (line 2)	101 West Broadway			
Address (line 3)	Suite 1800			
Address (line 4)	San Diego, California 92101			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached con	nveyance document	# 2	
Including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amoun	This to tour itemate or properties.	(CED 3.41).		
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Deposit Account Number: 103-3975 Order No. 15571-000000				
	Authorization to charge add	titional fees: Yes X		

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Gabrielle A. Holley

Name of Person Signing

Signature/

1/19/2000 Date Signed

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademark ("Assignment") is made by Muzak Limited Partnership ("Muzak"), a Delaware limited partnership, having its principal place of business at 2901 Third Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington 98121, in favor of Electronic Watchdog, Inc. ("Electronic"), a Missouri corporation, having its principal place of business at 3851 Washington Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63108.

WHEREAS, Muzak is the successor to the Inphonet closed communications systems business of Comcast Sound Communications, Inc., and has acquired from Comcast Sound Communications, Inc. U.S. Registration No. 1,374,250 for the INPHONET trademark.

WHEREAS, Muzak and Electronic have entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated March 27, 1996 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Muzak has sold and Electronic has purchased certain assets as defined therein;

WHEREAS, the assets include all rights, title and interest in and to the INPHONET trademark and Registration No. 1,374,250;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Muzak does hereby assign to Electronic all of its right, title, and interest in and to the INPHONET trademark and Registration No. 1,374,250, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark and registration thereof, and hereby agrees to execute any other agreement necessary to evidence such assignment.

Executed this 29 day of March, 1996.

MUZAK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: Many flags
Title: Vice Presel of

TRADEMARK REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0103 State of Washington)) ss. City and County of Seattle)

on 329, 1996 before me Swar a. Keth personally appeared Thomas & Heaty Vice President of Muzak Limited Partnership, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary's Signature

(SEAL)

my commission experes 9/24/96.

H:\SRP\MUZAK\INPHONET.AT

RECORDED: 10/12/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001984 FRAME: 0104